under the Plan) and their beneficiaries are included.

Based on the plan’s current contribution policy, the plan’s net fiduciary net position will be sufficient to
cover projected benefit payments and administrative expenses indefinitely.  Therefore, since the fund is
not projected to run out of money, the 7.75 percent interest rate assumption was used to discount plan
liabilities.

City of New Haven, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

60

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)

Changes from prior valuation: The investment return assumption has been changed from 8.00 percent
to 7.75 percent.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City of New Haven City Employees’ Retirement Plan, calculated using the discount
rate of 7.75 percent as well as what the City of New Haven City Employees’ Retirement Plan’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower
(6.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.75%) than the current rate:

City Employees' 1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

Retirement Fund   Rate 6.75%   Rate 7.75%   Rate 8.75%

Net Pension Liability 319,690,845  $   311,252,846  $   303,126,523  $

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

City Employees' Retirement Fund

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 6/30/16 459,456,387  $   153,440,281  $   306,016,106  $

Changes for the year:

Service cost 5,047,368   -   5,047,368

Interest 35,984,424   -   35,984,424

Change of assumptions 23,023,397   -   23,023,397

Differences between expected and actual

experience (21,080,747)   -   (21,080,747)

Contributions - employer -   20,400,121   (20,400,121)

Contributions - members -   4,832,717   (4,832,717)

Net investment income -   12,697,497   (12,697,497)

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (29,273,518)   (29,273,518)   -

Administrative expense -   (202,382)   202,382

Other -   9,749   (9,749)

Net changes 13,700,924   8,464,184   5,236,740

Balances at 6/30/17 473,157,311  $   161,904,465  $   311,252,846  $

Increase (Decrease)

City of New Haven, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

61

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of $32,801,164. As of June 30,
2017, the City’s reported deferred outflows of resources related to pensions in the statement of net
position from the following sources:

City

Employees' Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Pension Plan of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 221,740  $   (15,383,248)  $

Changes of assumptions 19,820,334   -